



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 4458 of 2021

ANJALI SINHA *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

07.08.2025	Mr. Pritam Singh, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Kishore Narayan, Advocate for the appellant. Mr. Kishan Lal Sahu, Dy. Government Advocate for the State. Learned counsel for the appellant would submit that the respondent who is Junior to the petitioner and his number is at Sr. No. 100 of the list has been given promotion. This Court directed the State to call the Senior Officer who can assist this Court to understand as to how they have adopted the roster system and the State is also directed to clarify whether for single post reservation is permissible. In pursuance of direction given by this Court Mr. Tilkesh Prasad Bhave, Joint Director, Social Welfare,

<i>Bhumika</i>	District Bilaspur is present before this Court and would submit that as per Schedule annexed with the Chhattisgarh Social Welfare (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 2016, 08 posts of Superintendent, Vision and Hearing Impaired out of which 10% have been given for promotion quota, thus only 01 post has to be filled up for promotion. He would further submit that as per recruitment rules all the post has to be accessed and thereafter reservation is to be followed. The State is directed to file an affidavit clarifying the issues aforestated on or before the next date of hearing i.e. 11th September, 2025. List this case on 11th September, 2025. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
----------------	---